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Thanks for choosing Homech Tower Fan. Please read 

this User Manual thoroughly before use and retain it for 

future reference.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND 

CAUTIONARY MARKINGS IN YOUR USER MANUAL AND ON THE 

APPLIANCE

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always 

be followed, including the following:

DANGER!
• DO NOT touch or hold the mains plug with wet hands. 

• DO NOT block or cover air flow to or from the Fan while in operation.

• DO NOT insert fingers or objects through the grille while in operation. 

INTENDED USE
• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 

experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 

or instruction concerning the use of the appliance by person 

responsible for their safety.

• Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near 

children. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not 

play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be 

done by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised.

• Use the appliance only for intended household purposes as 

described in this User Manual. Any other use is not recommended 

that may cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

ELECTRICITY SAFETY
• This appliance must be provided with correct voltage via a profession-

ally installed power socket. Make sure the voltage indicated on the 

label of the appliance is the same as your local supply.

• DO NOT operate the fan with a damaged cord or plug or if the 

product malfunctions, is dropped or damaged in any manner.

• To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, DO NOT use this fan with 

any solid-state speed control device.

• IMPORTANT - This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider 

than the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is 

intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not 

fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a 

qualified electrician. Do not attempt to rig this safety feature.

• This product employs overload protection (fuse). A blown fuse 

indicates an overload or short-circuit situation. If the fuse blows, 

unplug the product from the outlet. Replace the fuse according to the 

instructions in this manual (follow product marking for proper fuse 

rating) and check the product. If the replacement fuse blows, a 

short-circuit may be present and the product should be discarded or 

returned to an authorized service facility for examination and/

or repair.

RELATED TO USE
• Avoid contacting moving parts. Wait until all parts have completely 

stopped before touching them.

• DO NOT use in a bathroom.
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• DO NOT place any clothes or curtains on the product as they could 

be sucked into the fan during operation and damage the product.

• During use, keep hands, hair, clothing and utensils away from the 

safety guard to avoid injuries and damage of the product.

• DO NOT attempt to disassemble, repair, modify or replace any part 

any part of your product. All servicing should be performed by 

qualified personnel only.

• Always make sure to place the Fan on a flat, level surface before 

operation.

• Keep the cord out of heavy traffic areas and where it will not be 

tripped over. To avoid fire hazard, NEVER route cord under furniture 

or appliances.

• Always unplug the appliance before cleaning, making any repairs or 

servicing, or whenever not in use.

• It is normal that there is noise during operation. If too loud, please set 

the fan to lower speed.

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

READ AND SAVE 
THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES 
DE SÉCURITÉ
AVANT D'UTILISER CET APPAREIL, LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS 

ET LES AVERTISSEMENTS FIGURANT DANS VOTRE MANUEL 

D'UTILISATION ET SUR L'APPAREIL

Lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil électrique, des précautions de base 

doivent toujours être prises, notamment les suivantes:

DANGER !
• Ne pas toucher ou tenir la prise de courant avec les mains mouillées. 

• NE PAS bloquer ou couvrir le flux d'air vers ou depuis le ventilateur 

pendant son fonctionnement. 

• N'introduisez pas de doigts ou d'objets à travers la grille pendant 

le fonctionnement. 

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
• Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y 

compris des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 

mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience et de 

connaissances, sauf si elles ont été supervisées ou instruites de 

l'utilisation de l'appareil par une personne responsable de leur 

sécurité.

• Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu'un appareil est utilisé 

par des enfants ou à proximité. Les enfants doivent être surveillés 

pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et 

l'entretien de l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des 

enfants, sauf s'ils ont plus de 8 ans et sont surveillés.

• Utilisez l'appareil uniquement à des fins domestiques telles que 

décrites dans le présent manuel d'utilisation. Toute autre utilisation 

est déconseillée, car elle pourrait provoquer un incendie, un choc 

électrique ou des blessures.
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SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE
• Cet appareil doit être alimenté en tension correcte par une prise de 

courant installée par un professionnel. Assurez-vous que la tension 

indiquée sur l'étiquette de l'appareil est la même que celle de votre 

alimentation locale.

• NE PAS faire fonctionner le ventilateur avec un cordon ou une fiche 

endommagé(e) ou si le produit fonctionne mal, tombe ou est 

endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit.

• Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique, N'UTILISEZ 

PAS ce ventilateur avec un dispositif de contrôle de vitesse à 

semi-conducteurs.

• Cet appareil possède une prise polarisée (une lame est plus large 

que l'autre). Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, cette fiche est 

destinée à ne s'insérer dans une prise polarisée que d'une seule 

manière. Si la fiche ne s'insère pas complètement dans la prise, 

inversez la fiche. Si elle ne s'adapte toujours pas, contactez un 

électricien qualifié. N'essayez pas de modifier la prise de quelque 

manière que ce soit.

EN RAPPORT AVEC L'UTILISATION
• Évitez de toucher les pièces mobiles. Attendez que toutes les pièces 

se soient complètement arrêtées avant de les toucher.

• NE PAS utiliser dans une salle de bain.

• Ne placez pas de vêtements ou de rideaux sur le produit car ils 

pourraient être aspirés par le ventilateur pendant le fonctionnement 

et endommager le produit.

• Pendant l'utilisation, gardez les mains, les cheveux, les vêtements et 

les ustensiles à l'écart de la grille de protection afin d'éviter les 

blessures et l'endommagement du produit.

• N'essayez pas de désassembler, de réparer, de modifier ou de 

remplacer une pièce quelconque de votre produit. Toute réparation 

doit être effectuée par du personnel qualifié uniquement.

• Veillez toujours à placer le ventilateur sur une surface plane et 

horizontale avant de l'utiliser.

• Gardez le cordon hors des zones de circulation intense et des 

endroits où il ne risque pas de trébucher. Pour éviter tout risque 

d'incendie, ne faites JAMAIS passer le cordon sous des meubles ou 

des appareils électroménagers.

• Débranchez toujours l'appareil avant de le nettoyer, d'effectuer des 

réparations ou des entretiens, ou lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

• Il est normal qu'il y ait du bruit pendant le fonctionnement. Si le 

bruit est trop fort, veuillez régler le ventilateur sur une vitesse plus 

faible.

USAGE DOMESTIQUE EXCLUSIVEMENT

LIRE ET CONSERVER 
CES INSTRUCTIONS
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Package Contents

This fan features a fused safety plug which is designed to cut off 

electric current to the fan if an electrical fault occurs. Please see below 

for more information on how to properly use your fan and replace the 

safety plug fuse, if needed.

·1 x Homech Tower Fan Body (HM-TF001)

·1 x Front Fan Base

·1 x Rear Fan Base

·3 x Thumb Screws

·1 x Remote Control

·1 x CR2032 Type Lithium Battery (Installed in the Remote Control)

·1 x User Manual

  · 1 x Thank You Card

User Servicing Instructions
• If your fan loses power and you suspect that the fuse on your fan has 

   blown, grasp plug and remove from the receptacle or other outlet 

   device. Do not unplug by pulling on cord.

• Slide fuse cover, located on the top of the plug, towards the prongs 

   of the plug.

• Carefully remove the blown fuse and snap a new fuse into place. 

   Fully close the fuse door by sliding back into place. Discard the 

   blown fuse. The plug should now be ready for normal use.

 

• To Reduce the Risk of Fire, do not replace attached plug. Contains a 

   safety device (fuse) that should not be removed. Discard product if 

   the attached plug is damaged.

• If you need further information on how or when to replace the fuse 

   in the safety plug, please contact Customer Service for support.

Fused Safety Plug - For US Only

Package Contents

07 08



Control Panel

LED Display

Air Outlet

Power Cord

1. Unscrew the 3 thumb screws (attached to the body bottom) first 

before assembly.

2. Run the power cord through the central gap between the two halves 

     of the unassembled fan base. 

Product Diagram Assembly Instructions

OSC AUTO TIMER MODE SPEED ON/OFF

Front Fan Base

Rear Fan Base
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3. Connect the front and rear base parts by pushing the plastic pegs 

    on one half into the corresponding slots on the other half.

4. Align the 3 screw holes on the fan base and the body. Secure the 

    assembled base to the fan body by inserting the 3 provided thumb 

    screws in the screw holes and well screwing them.

5. Place the power cord into the cord guides along the inside of fan 

    base, exit through the notched opening, to ensure a flat and stable 

    base for the fan.

Important: Do not plug in the power cord before the base 

is correctly assembled with the 3 thumb screws.
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ON/OFF

MODE

OSC TIMER

AUTO

SPEED

Button Control

Function

· Press once to turn on at default 

setting (Low Speed & Normal Mode).

· Press once again to turn off.

· If power is not disconnected, it will 

always remember your last settings 

(except timer setting) once you turn it 

on again.

Press repeatedly to cycle through 

Medium > High > Low.

Press repeatedly to cycle through 

Normal > Natural > Sleep Mode.

Normal: 
Fan runs at selected speed High, Med 

or Low.

Natural:
Fan speed changes at computerized 

intervals.

Sleep:
· Fan speed reduces every 30 minutes 

until it reaches Low speed, then stays 

in Low speed. 

· In Sleep mode, fan runs at its 

quietest setting.

Button

ON/OFF

SPEED

MODE

TIMERAUTOOSC MODE SPEED ON/OFF

Symbols 
Displayed

SPEED

Low Speed:

Normal Mode:

SPEED

SPEED

SPEED

Low

Medium

High

Normal

 

Natural

 

Sleep

Control Panel

Remote Control
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Function

Press to turn on or exit AUTO mode. 

Once enabled, the fan speed is 

adjusted intelligently according to 

the ambient temperature. 

·Ambient temperature ≥79°F (26°C): 

    Fan runs normally

·Ambient temperature ≤75°F (24°C): 

    Fan stops

Press to start or stop oscillation.

· Press repeatedly to set the timer 

(1-12H). 

· To cancel, press and hold the button 

for 3 seconds.

· When time reaches zero, the fan will 

go into standby mode.

 

Button

AUTO

OSC

TIMER

MODE

SPEED

Auto

OSC

TIMER TEMP

F

Meaning

Fan speed

AUTO mode

Normal mode

Natural mode 

Sleep mode 

Oscillation function

Numerical display of room temperature or 
timer status.

· If no operation is done within 60 seconds 
when powered on, the display will turn 
off automatically.

· To turn the display back on, press any 
button to wake it up.

SPEED

Auto

OSC

LED Display Symbols

Symbol

Symbols 
Displayed

Auto

AUTO:

OSC:
OSC

Corresponding 

set time 

displayed:

TIMER TEMP

F

LED Display

Auto Display OFF
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Model

Rated Power

Input

HM-TF001

60W

120V~  60Hz

1. Remove the battery holder by pressing the locking tab A with your 

    thumb and pulling it out as per arrow B.

2. Replace the battery with the same type (CR2032 Type Lithium 

    Battery), making sure the (+) side facing up.

3. Gently push in the holder until securely locked into place. 

CAUTION: 
Danger of explosion if 

battery is incorrectly 

replaced. Replace only 

with the same or 

equivalent type.

·Be sure to disconnect the appliance from the mains by switching it 

    off and removing the plug from the power outlet before cleaning.

·Use only a soft cloth to gently wipe the outer surfaces of the fan clean.

·To clean between the grills, we recommend using a pipe cleaner, 

    flexible dust wand, vacuum cleaner or compressed air to gently 

    remove the dust.

·DO NOT immerse the fan in water and never allow water to drip 

    into the motor housing.

·DO NOT use gasoline, paint thinner or other chemicals to clean the fan.

·For storage, you may leave the fan assembled and covered to 

    protect it from dust. Store the fan in a cool, dry place.

Back of remote control

Holder

＋

－

A

B

Specifications

Cleaning and Maintenance

Battery Replacement

     WARNING:
Chemical Burn Hazard. Keep batteries away from children.
This product contains a lithium button/coin cell battery. If a new or 

used lithium button/coin cell battery is swallowed or enters the body, 

it can cause severe internal burns and can lead to death in as little as 2 

hours. Always completely secure the battery compartment. If the 

battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product, 

remove the batteries, and keep it away from children. If you think 

batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the 

body, seek immediate medical attention.

The cells shall be disposed of properly, including keeping them away 

from children. Even used cells may cause injury.
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This product is covered with Homech product and labor warranty 

for 12 months from the date of its original purchase. If any problems 

occur, please contact the Homech Customer Care Centre via the 

contact information listed in this User Manual.

We can only provide after sales service for products that are sold by 

Homech or Homech authorized retailers and distributors. If you 

have purchased your unit from a different place, please contact your 

seller for return and warranty issues. 

Warranty and Service
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